
Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE

Members  of the Pensions Sub Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held in  
Committee Room 4, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 25 March 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Govenance

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : (0207 527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 15 March 2019

Membership 2018/19 Substitute Members

Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair)
Councillor Andy Hull (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Jenny Kay
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Flora Williamson

Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitutes

3. Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from
a trade union.
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
Or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council.
(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  
longer.
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which
You or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
   

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

B. Non-exempt items

1. Pension Fund performance 7 - 44

2. LGPS statutory guidance on asset pooling 45 - 58

3. Listed equity portfolio - update on transfer of assets from LCIV Allianz to LCIV 
RBC Sustainable Fund

59 - 62



4. London CIV update 63 - 72

5. Pensions Sub-Committee Forward Plan 73 - 76

6. UK equity portfolio decarbonisation (to follow)

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. Listed equity portfolio - update on transfer of assets from LCIV Allianz to LCIV 
RBC Sustainable Fund - exempt appendix

77 - 84

2. London CIV update -  exempt appendix 85 - 88

3. UK equity portfolio decarbonisation - exempt appendix (to follow)

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee is scheduled for 17 June 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  26 November 2018

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at Islington 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD, on  26 November 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: David Poyser (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair), Sue 
Lukes and Michael O'Sullivan

Also 
Present:

Maggie Elliott and George Sharkey (Pension Board 
members and observers)
Nikeeta Kumar, Tony English, Peter Tornkvist and 
Tomi Nummela, Mercer Limited
Karen Shackleton – MJ Hudson Allenbridge
Paul Middleman and Jonathan Perera, Mercer 
Limited

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None received.

33 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

34 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
Councillor Poyser declared  a personal interest in agenda item B1, specifically 
paragraph 3.16.4, as godfather to an employee at Ruffer.

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

36 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 
(Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2018, as set out 
in the BNY Mellon interactive performance report, and detailed in the report of the 
Interim Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Sub Committee -  26 November 2018

2

(b) That the report by MJ Hudson Allenbridge Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and their presentation, be noted.
(c) That exempt Appendi
[...]
hought that 
guaranteed minimum pension equalisation was unlikely to affect the LGPS, but 
would affect private schemes.

It was also thought that Brexit would not impact on the Fund’s liabilities, but that it 
could impact on overseas investments.

Jonathan Perera and Paul Middleman were thanked for their presentation.

38 DECARBONISATION POLICY AND DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT  (Item B3)

The Chair had agreed that this item be considered as urgent business in order that 
the policy on decarbonisation could be integrated into Islington Pension Fund’s 
Investment Strategy Statement as soon as possible, in order to ensure that 

Page 2



Pensions Sub Committee -  26 November 2018

3

exposure to climate risk and opportunities were taken into account in the selection, 
non-selection, retention and realisation of investments going forward.
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee thanked staff from Mercer for their work in 
producing a draft Strategy for the Sub-Committee’s consideration.

RESOLVED:
(a) That, subject to the following amendments to page 7 of the agenda, comprising 
Mercer’s recommended policies, the draft decarbonisation policy document 
produced by Mercer, attached as Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted:

Second hyphen, line 2 - add the word “April” before “2022” and “or earlier” after 
“2022”, so sentence reads “The Fund seeks to achieve the following targets by April 
2022, or earlier”

Recommendation 1), line 4 – replace “XX” with the words “more than half” and 
delete the words “per cent”

Recommendation 3), line 1 – insert “at least” before the figure “15%”

(b) That the draft decarbonisation policy document be approved and integrated into 
the draft Investment Strategy Statement, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report.
(c) That the following next steps be implemented:

 The integration of ESG issues, including climate change, in investment policy
 The consideration of positive allocations to sustainable opportunities
 The formulation of a regular monitoring and reporting regime on progress
 The extension of decarbonisation beyond listed equities over the next four 

years
 The continuation of engagement and collaboration with relevant parties, 

including the London CIV, on responsible investment

(d) That officers be authorised to update the Investment Strategy Statement 
(Appendix 2 to the report), in liaison with Mercer, and to publish it on the 
Council’s website.

39 EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY - SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING 
(Item B4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Fund’s market to market equity exposure position, as detailed in the 
report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That Mercer’s report and presentation highlighting the main features and 
activities of the strategy to September 2018, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, 
be noted.

Page 3



Pensions Sub Committee -  26 November 2018

4

40 LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW - LCIV ALLIANZ TRANSFER 
(Item B5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the process of reviewing the global equities managers currently available 
on the LCIV platform, as detailed in the report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.
(b) That the results of the due diligence process, also detailed in the report, be 
noted.
(c) That Manager A (detailed in exempt appendix E2 of the agenda) be appointed to 
replace the Allianz sub-fund on the LCIV platform.
(d) That the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Acting 
Director of Law and Governance, be authorised to negotiate and agree the following 
matters with the London CIV:

- The fund management agreement with Manager A
- The appointment of a transition manager to manage the transfer of assets
- The costs associated with the termination of the Allianz sub-fund

41 CONTRACT AWARD FOR INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER(S) (Item B6)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the outcome of the tender process to procure an infrastructure manager, 
detailed in the report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources and the 
exempt appendix at agenda item E3), be noted.
(b) That Fund Managers A and B (detailed in the exempt appendix at agenda item 
E3) be appointed as the Islington Pension Fund Infrastructure preferred managers.
(c) That 40% be allocated to Manager A and 60% to Manager B
(d) That Fund Manager C be appointed as the reserve manager for the Islington 
Pension Fund Infrastructure.
(e) That the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Acting 
Director of Law and Governance, be authorised to negotiate and agree the fund 
management agreement with Fund Managers A and B.

42 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B7)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds, running of 
portfolios and reviewing governance and investment structure, from the period 
August to November 2018, and detailed in the report of the Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That a representative from the London CIV be invited to attend a meeting of the 
Sub-Committee in the near future to address issues around progress and 
development.

Page 4



Pensions Sub Committee -  26 November 2018

5

43 PENSION FUND FORWARD PLAN (Item B8)

RESOLVED:
That, subject to the addition of the following items to the Forward Plan, the 
contents of Appendix A to the report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, 
detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be noted:

June 2019 – Actuarial valuation results (Mercer)
Date TBA – Update from LCIV representative

44 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - EXEMPT APPENDIX 2 (Item E1)
Noted.

45 LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW - LCIV ALLIANZ TRANSFER - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2)
Noted.

46 CONTRACT AWARD FOR INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER(S) - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item E3)
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the exempt appendix at agenda item B3. 
They concurred with the views of the shortlisting meeting that the London CIV 
should not be appointed at this stage as a possible infrastructure manager as their 
carbon footprint offer was based on a London borough- wide policy and the fact 
that it could take five years until full deployment.

47 MEMBER'S REPORT - PENSIONS FOR PURPOSE 
Councillor O’Sullivan reported that he had attended a recent conference on impact 
investment, run by the organisation “Pensions for Purpose”. He commended the 
work of Pensions for Purpose, suggesting that it made sense to invest in companies, 
organisations and funds, which had the commercial purpose of solving social or 
environmental problems, alongside a financial return.  He congratulated Karen 
Shackleton, one of the founder members of Pensions for Purpose.

RESOLVED:
That Islington Pension Fund affiliate to Pensions for Purpose.

          The meeting ended at 9.40pm.

CHAIR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Finance Department
                       7 Newington Barrow Way

                                                                                                                                  London N7 7EP

Report of:   Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee 25 March 2019

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

.

Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 
2018

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as administering authority 
for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund investments at regular intervals and review the 
investments made by Fund Managers quarterly.

1.1 
2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 October  to 31 December 2018 as per BNY Mellon 
interactive performance report

2.2 To receive the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, our independent investment advisers, on our 
fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1.

2.3 To note LGPS Current issues February 2019 attached as Appendix 2

3. Fund Managers Performance for 1 October  to Decem
[...]
e individually with the pool company rather than implementing a general policy that may 
not meet a pool members objective and accountability to its council tax payers.

3.3.4 Section 6- Making new investments outside the pool
Pool members should normally make all new investments through the pool company in order to 
maximise the benefits of scale. Following the 2019 valuation, pool members will review their 
investment strategies and put revised strategies in place from 2020. From 2020, when new 
investment strategies are in place, pool members should make new investments outside the pool 
only in very limited circumstances.
A small proportion of a pool member’s assets may be invested in local initiatives within the 
geographical area of the pool member or in products tailored to particular liabilities specific to that 
pool member. Local assets should:

 Not normally exceed an aggregate 5% of the value of the pool member’s assets at the point 
of investment.

 Be subject to a similar assessment of risk, return and fit with investment strategy as any other 
investment. 

6.3 Pool members may invest through pool vehicles in a pool other than their own where 
collaboration across pools or specialisation by pools can deliver improved net returns.

6.4 During the period of transition, while pool governance bodies and pool companies work 
together to determine and put in place the agreed range of pool vehicles, a pool member may make 
new investments outside the pool, if following consultation with the pool company, they consider this 
is essential to deliver their investment strategy. This exemption only applies until the pool vehicles 
needed to provide the agreed asset allocation are in place:

Comment: Where a pool member should make an investment tailored to particular liabilities specific 
to that pool member does the cap of 5% apply?  I would imagine a fund nearing a fully funded 
position and de- risking would require more than 5% of total fund to implement such
[...]
t 
of investment. 

 Be subject to a similar assessment of risk, return and fit with investment strategy as any 
other investment.  

 
6.3 Pool members may invest through pool vehicles in a pool other than their own where 
collaboration across pools or specialisation by pools can deliver improved net returns. 
 

Page 55



  Statutory guidance on asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

 
8 

6.4 During the period of transition, while pool governance bodies and pool companies work 
together to determine and put in place the agreed range of pool vehicles, a pool member may 
make new investments outside the pool, if following consultation with the pool company, they 
consider this is essential to deliver their investment strategy. This exemption only applies until the 
pool vehicles needed to provide the agreed asset allocation are in place. 

 
 

7 Infrastructure investment 
 
7.1 Infrastructure investment has the potential to provide secure long term returns with a good 
fit to pension liabilities, and form part of investment strategies of authorities. The establishment of 
the pools was intended to provide the scale needed for cost-effective investment in infrastructure, 
and to increase capacity and capability to invest in infrastructure. 
 
7.2 There is no target for infrastructure investment for pool members or pools, but pool 
members are expected to set an ambition on investment in this area. Pool companies may provide 
pool vehicles for investment in UK assets, or overseas assets, or both, as required to provide the 
risk and return profile to meet pool member investment strategies. However the Government 
expects pool companies to provide the capability and capacity for pools over time to move towards 
levels of infrastructure investment similar to overseas pension funds of comparable aggregate size. 

7.3 Pool companies may provide pool vehicles for investment in existing (brownfield) or new 

(greenfield) infrastructure, based on an assess
[...]
, namely: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)

SUBJECT: LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO – UPDATE ON TRANSFER OF ASSETS  
FROM LCIV ALLIANZ  TO LCIV RBC SUSTAINABLE FUND

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report and exempt Appendix 1 provide updated information on implementation of  
members decision to transfer global equities on LCIV platform from Allianz to RBC 
Sustainable fund

1.2 MJ Hudsons, our independent investment advisors have also prepared briefing note 
cataloguing progress to date, proposed options on transition and the proposed timeline 
attached as exempt Appendix 1)

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the progress to date with LCIV on the transfer of assets 

2.2 To note and consider the issue of withholding tax accrued to the Islington fund  only 

2.3 To agree to transition the units owned without the withholding tax accrued 

2.4 To delegate to the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Governance and HR, authority to negotiate and agree with the LCIV

 Any costs associated with the termination of the Allianz sub fund mandate
 Fair recourse to dealing with the withholding tax accrued

Page 59

Agenda Item B3



3. Background
Allianz

3.1

.

3.2

The Committee agreed to transfer our global equity assets with Allianz to the LCIV Allianz sub 
fund as part of the Phase 1 funding in December 2015.  We were part of 3 boroughs who 
completed this transition at the time. As of the 2nd quarter of this year, the other 2 boroughs 
terminated their mandate with Allianz due to changes in asset allocation and requirements. On 
the point of termination the fund ownership was 15% Islington, Ealing-53% and Wandsworth 
32%.

The LCIV in April 2018 gave the fund assurances they will not terminate the Allianz sub fund 
because asset under management c £120m still makes it viable.  In October 2017 all three 
Boroughs notified the LCIV of our intention to divest from the Allianz sub fund and assurances 
were given that no one fund will be penalised for leaving at different times and any termination 
cost will be shared between all the previous unit holders.

3.3 Members then agreed in November 2018 ,after a due diligence process to transfer our assets 
to LCIV RBC Sustainable fund and delegated authority to Director of Corporate Resources in 
consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR, to agree terms with the 
LCIV and appoint a transition manager if required to implement the transfer. 

3.4 Update on progress on transfer of assets 
The LCIV, was notified after Members’ decision in November to initiate the process and terms 
and conditions to be agreed. As part of the options provided by the LCIV to Islington for the 
transfer, the issue of accrued withholding tax of £1.5m was raised. This was accrued income 
for the whole fund not available to invest as the last fund to exit, whilst the other 2 boroughs 
had been prepaid on exit.  The Corporate Director of Resources then agreed to engage an 
advisor from MJ Hudson Allenbridge to provide oversight and advice to ensure the transfer of 
assets  achieve best value for the Islington Fund.

3.5. 

3.6 

The briefing paper prepared by MJ Hudson, attached exempt Appendix1 gives details of the 
options provided by the LCIV, progress made to date, proposed transition process and a 
possible timeline. 

Members are asked to receive the briefing, consider our options and agree to transition and 
seek a fair recourse for Islington from the LCIV on the whole fund accrued withholding tax.   

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications
4.1.1 The cost of providing independent investment advice and transition cost is part of fund 

management and administration fees charged to the pension fund.

4.2 Legal Implications
The Council, as the administering authority for the pension fund may appoint investment managers to 
manage and invest an infrastruct
[...]
report. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance 
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 
council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and 
encourage people to participate in public life.  The council must have due regard to the need 
to tackle prejudice and promote understanding

4.4.4. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

5.1 Members are asked consider the MJ Hudson briefing attached as Exempt Appendix 1 and agree 
to transition our asset to LCIV RBC fund without the withholding tax and delegate  to the  Director 
of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR, 
authority to negotiate and agree with the LCIV any costs associated with the termination of the 
Allianz sub fund mandate and fair recourse to dealing with the withholding tax accrued.

Background papers: 
Exempt Appendix 1 .

Page 61



Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Corporate Director of Resources Date
Received by:

Head of Democratic Services Date

Report Author: Joana Marfoh
Tel: (020) 7527 2382
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk

Page 62



Page 1 of 5

Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of  Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee 25 March 2019

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

Appendix 2 attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of exempt 
information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (i
[...]
aining for Members before committee meetings- 
Date Training
16 September 2014 Investment in Sub Saharan Africa  - 6.20-.6.50pm

Infrastructure -  6.55- 7.25pm
25 November 2014 Multi asset credit- 6.15-6.45pm

Real estate including social housing- 6.50-7.20pm
9 March 2015 Frontier Market public equity- 6.15 -6.45pm

Emerging market debt- 6.50- 7.20 pm
11 June 2015 Impact  investing  

14 September 2015- 4.45pm pm Social bonds

13 June 2016 

21 September 2016 Actuarial review training

Proposed Training before committee meetings
November 2018 Actuarial update

Page 75



Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item E2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension Fund performance
	Appex 1-MJ Hudson Allenbridge Report toLBI250319 - Final
	Appdx 2LGPS Current Issues February 2019

	B2 LGPS statutory guidance on asset pooling
	Appendx 1-Draft guidance on pooling - consultation

	B3 Listed equity portfolio - update on transfer of assets from LCIV Allianz to LCIV RBC Sustainable Fund
	B4 London CIV update
	Append1-LCIVGM Report January 2019

	B5 Pensions Sub-Committee Forward Plan
	E1 Listed equity portfolio - update on transfer of assets from LCIV Allianz to LCIV RBC Sustainable Fund - exempt appendix
	E2 London CIV update -  exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  25 March 2019

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at the 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  25 March 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: David Poyser (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) and 
Michael O'Sullivan

Also 
Present:

Nikeeta Kumar and Tony English, Mercer Limited

Karen Shackleton and Steve Webster, MJ Hudson 
Allenbridge

Observers: Alan Begg and Valerie Easmon-George – 
prospective appointees to Pension Board

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Sue Lukes.

49 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

50 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
Councillor O’Sullivan declared a personal interest, having attended a meeting of “Pensions 
for Purpose” to which the Fund had just affiliated. 

Councillor Poyser declared that he had made a contribution to the Mayor’s Charity in lieu of
a gift from Mercers Limited.

Karen Shackleton stated that she was a founder member of “Pensions for Purpose”.

51 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Matters arising
Minute 47 -  Pensions for Purpose
The Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management stated that confirmation had been 
received of the Fund’s affiliation to “Pensions for Purpose”.



Pensions Sub Committee -  25 March 2019

2

The Chair requested the Head of Pension Fund Treasury Management to produce a list of 
organisations to which the Fund was affiliated, together with information on any subscription 
costs and background information.

Members’ reports

Councillor O’Sullivan reported that, on the Sub-Committee’s behalf, he had attended  AON 
Pension Conferences in January and February 2018 and had information to share for those 
who wished to receive it. He had also attended a sustainable investment forum where 
discussions had taken place about tobacco companies and the potential risks of investing in 
those companies.  He noted that other Pension Funds were moving to exclude plastics from 
their portfolios and were also addressing air pollution issues.

52 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE (Item B1)

Karen Shackleton, MJ Hudson Allenbridge, reported that she had visited Hearthstone in 
early March to discuss the Sub-Committee’s concerns about the London Borough of 
Islington being 'locked in' to the investment in Hearthstone. Although Hearthstone were 
attempting to raise new investments, those investments had not yet materialised due to 
uncertainty around Brexit and its impact on the UK housing sector.  Hearthstone realised 
that their fund might not now be an ideal fit for the London Borough of Islington and hoped 
that crossing opportunities might arise in the future. She highlighted the fact that 
Hearthstone did not invest in social or affordable housing.   She undertook to contact 
Hearthstone again to discuss the timescales for liquidation of units. On the basis of her 
investigations, she had no immediate concerns about retaining the Fund’s mandate in 
Hearthstone at the present time.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 October to 31 December 2018, as set out in 
the BNY Mellon interactive performance report, and detailed in the report of the Interim 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the report of MJ Hudson Allenbridge Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and their presentation, be noted.
(c) That the LGPS Current Issues for February 2019, attached as Appendix 2 to the report, 
be noted.
(d) That BMO/LGM be asked about their holding in British American Tobacco Kenya, on the 
basis that smoking and its associated health hazards is not sustainable in the long term.

53 LGPS STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET POOLING (Item B2)
Members welcomed in particular the proposal that “Pool members may invest through pool 
vehicles in a pool other than their own where collaboration across pools or specialisation by 
pools can deliver improved net returns”, given the Sub-Committee’s concerns about 
performance of the LCIV to date.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the LGPS statutory guidance attached as Appendix 1 to the report of the Interim 
Corporate Director of Resources be noted.
(b) That the draft comments of the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management in 
response to the consultation document from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government, set out in paragraphs 3.2.1 to 3.3.4, be approved as Islington Pension 
Fund’s response to the consultation.



Pensions Sub Committee -  25 March 2019

3

54 LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO - UPDATE ON TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM 
LCIV ALLIANZ TO LCIV RBC SUSTAINABLE FUND (Item B3)
Members considered the current position as described in the report of the Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources, whereby as part of the options provided by the LCIV to Islington for 
the transfer the Fund’s global equity assets to LCIV’s RBC Sustainable Fund, the issue of 
accrued withholding tax of £1.5m was raised.  This was accrued income for the whole fund 
not available to invest as the last fund to exit, whilst Wandsworth and Ealing had been 
prepaid on exit. The LCIV had advised that recovery of the withholding tax could take up to 
three years, creating an excess cash drag for Islington.

Members were most concerned at the position they had been left in and were keen to see 
an undertaking from LCIV that they would review their procedures to ensure that such an 
occurrence could not happen again in the future.

Members noted that the LCIV had been asked by Islington Pension Fund to pursue refunds 
from Wandsworth and Ealing.

RESOLVED:
(a) That progress to date with LCIV on the transfer of assets, as detailed in the report of the 
Interim Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the units owned by Islington in the LCIV Allianz Fund be transferred to the RBC 
Sustainable Fund
(c) That an assurance be sought from the LCIV that they will review their processes with 
regard to redemption of funds, to ensure that in those cases where only one or two funds 
are left in a fund they are not left to bear closure costs and the full withholding tax credit in 
the fund.  The Sub-Committee wished to be reassured on this before making any future 
investments in the LCIV.
(d) That the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Director of 
Law and Governance, be authorised to negotiate with the LCIV:
(i) any costs associated with the termination of the Allianz sub fund mandate
(ii) fair recourse to dealing with the withholding tax accrued.

55 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
That the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds, running portfolios, reviewing 
governance and investment structure, from the period from December 2018 to March 2019, 
and detailed in the report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, together with the 
minutes of the LCIV General Meeting held in January 2019, be noted.

56 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (Item B5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That, subject to the addition of the following items to the Forward Plan, the contents of 
Appendix A to the report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, detailing proposed 
agenda items for future meetings, be agreed:

17 June 2019 – Equity protection – semi-annual monitoring
                          New green investment strategy
                          LCIV update



Pensions Sub Committee -  25 March 2019

4

                          PIRC – annual fund performance compared to LA peer group

3 December 2019 – Carbon monitoring

(b) That a standing item be included on each agenda for members’ reports of their 
attendance at meetings/events/conferences etc on the Sub-Committee’s behalf.

57 UK EQUITY PORTFOLIO DECARBONISATION (Item B6)
Members of the Sub-Committee considered options from Mercer on alternative low carbon 
indices to the current In-House passive equity mandate.  The Head of Pension Fund and 
Treasury Management highlighted the fact that the In-House Fund performed additional 
functions, with its dividend income being used to supplement the cash flow needs of the 
Pension Fund back account (- a total of £15m in 2018/19), so alternative arrangements 
would need to be organised before any transfer took place.  An immediate decision was not 
required from the Sub-Committee since the existing In-House mandate could be managed 
up until March 2020.

It was noted that it had not yet been possible to carry out a direct comparison of costs of 
managing the In-House mandate against transfer to one of the alternatives proposed by 
Mercer. 

The issues of fees, transition, timing and the fact that a transfer would mean that 25% of the 
Pension Fund could be in the new proposed index were all factors for the Sub-Committee to 
consider.

RESOLVED:
(a) That approval in principle be granted to the transfer of the In-House passive equity fund 
to a low carbon index (- as proposed by Mercer, option 2 on page 5 of their presentation), 
within a year.
(b) That the Investment Strategy Statement be submitted annually to the Sub-Committee for 
review, including as much information as possible to be available to the public.
(c) That, with a view to investment opportunities in other asset classes, a report be 
submitted to the next meeting on investment in the environment.

58 LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO - UPDATE ON TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM 
LCIV ALLIANZ TO LCIV RBC SUSTAINABLE FUND - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item E1)
Noted.

59 LONDON CIV UPDATE -  EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2)
Noted.

60 UK EQUITY PORTFOLIO DECARBONISATION - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item 
E3)
Noted.

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm

CHAIR


